
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

MONDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

K Bruce Rothwell;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
B Gettings Morley North;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  City and 
Hunslet

82 NORTH STREET, LEEDS - APPLICATION 
FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
FOR 82 NORTH STREET, SHEEPSCAR, LEEDS, 
LS2 7PN

To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application for the grant of 
a Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 
for 82 North Street, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS2 7PN

1 - 56

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



 1

 

 

 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Monday 20th April 2015 

Subject:  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for 82 North Street, 
Sheepscar, Leeds, LS2 7PN 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence made by Mr Jon Pell-Ilderton for 
82 North Street, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS2 7PN. 
 
The proposal is for a premises with a back of house kitchen and public toilets located in 
the basement, a ground floor trading area and an overflow seating area on the first floor. 
 
The application also explains that the operation of the premises is primarily food led with 
comedy, musical performances and private hires taking place on the first floor. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application had attracted representations from the West Yorkshire Police, the Health & 
Safety Team and the Environmental Protection Team, all of which offered suggested 
measures that have been agreed by the applicant. 
 
There are however representations from other persons which remain outstanding. 

 

Report author:  Mr Matthew Nelson 
 

 0113 247 4095 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Mr Jon Pell-Ilderton. 

3.2 The application form can be found at Appendix A to this report.   

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises) 
Exhibition of a Film 
Performance of Live Music 
Performance of Recorded Music 
Performance of Dance 
 11:00 until 00:00 hours Sunday to Wednesday 
 11:00 until 01:00 hours Thursday 
 11:00 until 02:00 hours Friday and Saturday 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 23:00 until 00:00 hours Sunday to Wednesday 
 23:00 until 01:00 hours Thursday 
 23:00 until 02:00 hours Friday and Saturday 
 
Times when the premises will be open to the public: 
 11:00 until 00:00 hours Sunday to Wednesday 
 11:00 until 01:00 hours Thursday 
 11:00 until 02:00 hours Friday and Saturday 
 
Non-standard Timings: 

No non-standard timings for Bank Holidays or special occasions are 
proposed in this application. 

 
4.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

4.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

Page 2



 3

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 

5.1 The applicant proposes to take the steps identified in Section 18 of the application 
form to promote the licensing objectives. 

6.0 Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 

6.1 Mr Jon Pell-Ilderton intends to be the Designated Premises Supervisor. 

7.0 Licensing Hours 

7.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

7.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council 
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when 
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are 
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the potential for 
neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent rivals gaining 
a commercial advantage. 

7.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix B. 

8.0 Location 

8.1 A map which identifies the location of this premise is attached at Appendix C. 

9.0 Representations 

9.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

9.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

9.2.1 This application has attracted representations from three responsible authorities. 

9.2.2 The above authorities have offered suggested measures which have all been 
agreed to by the applicant prior to the hearing.  Details of these are as follows: 

9.2.3 Measures agreed with West Yorkshire Police are attached at Appendix D of this 
report for Member’s perusal. 

9.2.4 Measures offered by the Environmental Protection Team have been accepted by 
the applicant and are attached at Appendix E of this report. 

 

 

Page 3



 4

9.3 Other representations 

9.3.1 The Licensing Authority is in receipt of seven representations from other persons 
whose primary concerns are in relation to live and recorded music causing a 
public nuisance to residents and businesses in the nearby area.  There are also 
concerns over the potential increase in crime and disorder that a licensed 
premises may bring.  Copies are attached Appendix F for Member’s 
consideration. 

10.0 Options Available to Members 

10.1 The licensing sub-com
[...]
icant agrees to incorporate the proposed 
measures as conditions within the Operating Schedule for the said premises.   
 
Upon the satisfactory completion of the declaration, West Yorkshire Police will provide notice to the 
Licensing Authority that our representation is withdrawn in accordance with schedule 10(a) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PC 5548 Cath Arkle 
Divisional Licensing Officer 
City & Holbeck 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   
 

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   
 
 

 
 

PART 2 – to be completed by the applicant or applicant’s representative: 
 
Consent for all proposed control measures / conditions under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Name & Address of Premises: 
 
THE BRUNSWICK 
82, NORTH STREET 
LEEDS 
LS2 7PN 
 
I Jon Pell-llderton 
 
 
confirm that I the applicant the applicants representative for the premises as stated above. 
 
 
In signing this document-: 

 I agree with the measures proposed by West Yorkshire Police,  
 I provide our consent for the Licensing Authority to incorporate the said measures into the 

operating schedule for the stated premises as conditions, and furthermore, 
 I confirm the premises will then operate in accordance with those conditions agreed to. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed:    
 
 
Dated: 25/03/15 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

  

  The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

   
 
Environmental Protection Team 
Leeds City Council 
Millshaw Park Way 
Leeds 
LS11 0LS 
 

Mr Jon Pell-Ilderton 
82 Aire House 
Navigation Walk 
Leeds 
LS10 1JJ 
 

 

Contact:  Gary Mann 
Tel:  0
[...]
car, Leeds, LS2 7PN,  
 
I / We …………………………………………………….......................................... 
 
confirm that I am / we are the applicant / the applicant’s representative (delete as appropriate) 
for the premises as stated above. 
 
I / We formally advise that we are not prepared to accept the proposed measures as 
suggested by Leeds City Council’s Environmental Action Service. 
 
In this instance we understand that Leeds City Council’s environmental action service will 
maintain their representation to my /our application, which will now proceed to a hearing 
before the licensing sub-committee. 
 
Signed: 
 
Dated: 
 
Please return this document to: 
 
Environmental Protection Team 
Leeds City Council 
Millshaw Park Way 
Leeds 
LS11 0LS 

Page 42



Page 43

20035990_6
Text Box
Appendix F



Page 44



1

Nelson, Matthew

From: Planning.Comments@leeds.gov.uk
Sent: 26 March 2015 13:08
To: Nelson, Matthew
Subject: Comments for Licensing Application PREM/03585/001

Licensing Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is provided below.

Comments were submitted at 1:08 PM on 26 Mar 2015 from Mrs Stephanie Miles.

Application Summary
Address: 82 North Street Sheepscar Leeds LS2 7PN 

Proposal: Premises Licence - New Application 

Case Officer: Mr Matthew Nelson 

Click for further information

Customer Details
Name: Mrs Stephanie Miles

Email: stephanie.miles@abstractsecurities.com

Address: Flat 29 Merchants House 66 North Street, Sheepscar, 
Leeds, Leeds LS2 7PN

Comments Details
Commenter 
Type: Neighbour

Stance: Customer objects to the Licensing Application

Reasons for 
comment:

Comments: 1:08 PM on 26 Mar 2015 I own a flat in Merchants House 
which is very close to the property at 82 North Street. I 
wish to strongly object to the granting of this licence for 
the hours proposed. The proposal is to close this 
premises no earlier than 12.00 midnight every day of the 
week and at 1AM and 2AM on Thursday to Saturday. 
This time is too late for
[...]
 situated next door to the aforementioned, I would like to raise my 
concerns at the expected level of noise, litter, anti-social behaviour and potential external damage to our building.  
In summary, I feel it inappropriate to locate a bar directly next to my business premises and I hope you look upon my opposition to the 
application in favourable terms.  

Thank you, 
--

Lee Ford

--
Can you sponsor 4d? https://www.justgiving.com/4dcreationsUK/ Any donation small or large will be gratefully received.

We are raising money for Great Ormond Street Hospital Charity by taking part in Color me Rad, Leeds on May 16th. The team are embarking on a 
5k run...but its no ordinary 5k run...http://www.colormerad.co.uk
--

-------------------------------------------- 

-------------------------------------------- 

Tel: +44 (0) 113 243 8000 

Email: lee@4dcre8.com

www.4dcre8.com

4D CREATIVE MEDIA
7 Melbourne Street 
Leeds 
LS2 7PS 

All estimates from 4D Creative Media are subject to our Terms and Conditions and VAT at the current rate.

Page 54



1

Nelson, Matthew

From: Leeford Motor Co <office@leefordmotorco.co.uk>
Sent: 24 March 2015 15:04
To: Entertainment Licensing
Subject: OBJECTION TO LICENSING/ENTERTAINMENT AT 82 North Street LS2 7PN

Dear Sirs, 

We wish to object to the above licensing application of these premises, due to the previous problems encountered i.e 
crime and disorder, public nuisance and damage to vehicles left on our forecourt caused by a similar application of 
granting of alcohol and music licenses both to the Ashely Business Centre, Lower Brunswick Street, Leeds 2 and the 
Manson Business Centre, Melbourne Street, Leeds 2 

The affect that this has to both tenants and businesses the next day and the knock on effect of crime and unsociable 
behaviour brought to this quarter, is well documented through police crime logs. 

We wait to hear from you. 

Regards 
Graham Ford CAE FIMI

T: 0113 2457197 
F: 0113 2448191 
office@leefordmotorco.co.uk 
www.leefordmotorco.co.uk

Leeford Motor Company • 9 Melbourne Street • Leeds • LS2 7PS

Page 55



1

Nelson, Matthew

From: Leeford Motor Co <office@leefordmotorco.co.uk>
Sent: 24 March 2015 14:40
To: Entertainment Licensing
Subject: OBJECTION TO LICENSING/ENTERTAINMENT AT 82 North Street LS2 7PN

Dear Sirs, 

We wish to oppose the licensing of the above premises. 

The dividing walls of this property separate residential apartments of St Thomas House, St Thomas Row, Leeds 
LS2 7PP both bedrooms and living rooms directly back onto these premises. 

We are deeply concerned  that this will have a detrimental affect to peoples lives and living standards within 
this apartment block, and also any future lettings. 

We think it is totally unreasonable to expect people to accept the noise and nuisance and possible crime and 
disorder that this would create, as previously encountered from Ashley Business Centre Art 
Studio, Lower Brunswick Street, Leeds 2 

I await your response.

Regards 
Sue Ford

T: 0113 2457197 

info@leefordproperties.co.uk 
www.leefordproperties.co.uk/ 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

Leeford Properties • 9 Melbourne Street • Leeds • LS2 7PS  

Page 56


	Agenda
	6 82 North Street, Leeds - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for 82 North Street, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS2 7PN
	02 Application Form - Appendix A
	03 Premises in Surrounding Area - Appendix B
	04 Premises Map - Appendix C
	05 WYP Agreement - Appendix D
	06 EPT Agreement - Appendix E
	07 Other Person Representations - Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


FINAL minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday, 20th April, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Gettings in the Chair

Councillors J Dunn and M Harland
121 Election of the Chair 

RESOLVED – Councillor B Gettings was elected as Chair for the meeting

122 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

123 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information

124 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda.

125 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

126 82 North Street, Leeds - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 
for 82 North Street, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS2 7PN 
The Sub Committee considered the report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration on an application for the grant of a Premises Licence for the 
premises at 82 North Street, Sheepscar, Leeds LS2 7PN.

The application had attracted representations from the responsible authorities 
and members of the public. Prior to the hearing, the applicant had agreed to 
undertake measures proposed by West Yorkshire Police, the Environmental 
Protection Team and the Health and Safety Team to address the licensing 
objectives relating to crime and disorder; public nuisance and public safety. In 
view of this, the responsible authorities had withdrawn their representations 
on the understanding that the agreed measures would be included within the 
premise licence, should it be granted at the hearing.

The applicant – Mr J Pell-Ilderton attended the hearing and was accompanied 
by Mr N Lofts who was the proposed manager of the premises. Mr G Ford 
attended the hearing on behalf of local residents. 

Both parties presented additional information in support of their 
representations, which was accepted by all present as follows:

 Photographs of the site and additional signatories objecting to the application 
– tabled by Mr Ford

 A Noise Impact Assessment dated 13 April 2015 – tabled by Mr Pell-Ilderton

The Sub Committee heard from Mr Pell-Ilderton and Mr Lofts in respect of the 
food-led style of operation proposed for the premises, Mr Loft’s previous 
experience in the licensing trade, the proposed £200k refurbishment and their 



FINAL minutes

intention to be a good neighbour to local residents. The Sub Committee 
received assurance that this would not be a music led venue. The applicant 
explained the reasoning behind the initial application – submitted in order to 
provide flexibility of the use of the three floors of the premises – and for 
amending the application on receipt of the representations from local 
residents.

In answer to queries from the Sub Committee the applicant clarified the 
following:

 The intention to now close the premises 00:00 midnight, with last orders for 
alcohol sales at 23:30

 The applicant envisaged the requested off-licence provision would only be 
used when diners asked to purchase a bottle of wine at the end of their meal

 The 210 covers would be the maximum capacity of the premises, 
 The findings of the noise assessment. The applicants anticipated that the 

planning permission process would indicate appropriate noise attenuation 
measures

The Sub Committee then heard from Mr Ford, owner of a local business and 
also landlord to residents of St Thomas House, immediately adjacent to 82 
North Street. Mr Ford explained that St Thomas House shared a party wall 
with No. 82 and went onto express concern over perceived noise nuisance; 
highlighting the proximity of the residents of both St Thomas House and 
Mackintosh House to the premises and referring to the photographs he tabled 
at the meeting. Mr Ford described his previous experience as landlord of 
other residential sites close to licensed premises; and incidences of noise 
emissions from this venue when it previously operated as a church facility.

During discussions, the Sub Committee considered the following:
 Noted that no noise nuisance complaints had previously been made by 

residents to the Environmental Protection Team 
 The provisions of Temporary Event Notices (TENs) 

The Sub Committee carefully considered the application and the 
representations submitted and noted the agreements reached between the 
applicant and the responsible authorities and 
RESOLVED – To grant the application as amended by the applicant:
To clarify:
Provision of all licensable activities to cease at 23:30 every day
Hours premises is open 11:00 until 00:00 midnight every day

Provision of Live Music will not be included on the Premises Licence

Conditions – Those measures agreed by the applicant with the responsible 
authorities prior to the hearing will now be included on the Premises Licence 
to address the licensing objectives relating to crime and disorder; public 
nuisance and public safety.


